



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE,)
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE,)
)
Plaintiff-) No. 303, 2020
below/Appellant,)
)
v.) On Appeal from the Court of
) Chancery of the State of Delaware
AT&T INC.,)
)
) C.A. No. 2019-0985-JTL
Defendant-)
below/Appellee.)
)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP

Melanie K. Sharp (No. 2501)
Martin S. Lessner (No. 3109)
Mary F. Dugan (No. 4704)
Michael A. Laukaitis II (No. 6432)
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

Dated: October 29, 2020

Counsel for Plaintiff-below/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
EXHIBITS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. The Escheat Law	5
II. The State’s Examination of AT&T	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Court of Chancery Erred in Considering the Breadth of the Subpoena as an Abuse of the Court’s Process	11
A. Question Presented.....	11
B. Scope of Review	11
C. Merits of Argument.....	11
1. The State’s Authority to Issue Subpoenas and Enforcement under <i>Powell</i>	11
2. The Court of Chancery Erred in Relying on the Subpoena’s Alleged Over-Breadth in Quashing the Subpoena in its Entirety as an “Abuse of the Court’s Process”	15
II. The Court of Chancery Erred in Finding that Involvement of the State’s Agent, Kelmar, in the Examination Was an Abuse of the Court’s Process.....	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Scope of Review	20
C. Merits of Argument.....	20
1. Kelmar Will Not Be Compensated on a Contingent Basis.....	20
2. Even if Kelmar’s Compensation Were Contingent, that Would Not Be an Abuse of Process	24

III.	The Court of Chancery Erred in Applying the 2002 Escheat Law to Find an Abuse of Process.....	27
A.	Question Presented.....	27
B.	Scope of Review	27
C.	Merits of Argument.....	27
1.	The Changes to the Escheat Law Were Retroactive	28
2.	The Statute of Limitations Is Not a Bar to The State’s Right to Review Records.....	30
3.	AT&T Elected To Be Bound by the 2017 Escheat Law	31
IV.	The Court of Chancery Erred in Rejecting the State’s Proposed Modifications of the Subpoena’s Document Requests	32
A.	Question Presented.....	32
B.	Scope of Review	32
C.	Merits of Argument.....	32
V.	The Court of Chancery Erred In Terminating A Section 1171(4) Administrative Subpoena Enforcement Action By Granting AT&T’s “Motion To Quash,” And Denying The State’s Request To Proceed Under The Court Of Chancery Rules.	37
A.	Question Presented.....	37
B.	Scope of Review	37
C.	Merits of Argument.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	43

EXHIBITS

Opinion Upon Defendant’s Motion to Stay,
or in the alternative, Quash or Modify
Plaintiff’s Administrative Subpoena
(July 10, 2020)
(Trans. ID 65758175)EXHIBIT A

Order Denying Motion for Reargument
(July 30, 2020)
(Trans. ID 65810034).....EXHIBIT B

Order Denying Request for Further Proceedings
(August 14, 2020)
(Trans. ID 65848444).....EXHIBIT C

Final Order and Judgment
(August 14, 2020)
(Trans. ID 65848456).....EXHIBIT D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.W. Financial Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009)	29
<i>Matter of Acierno</i> , 582 A.2d 934 (Del. 1990)	13
<i>Acosta v. Xcel Commc 'ns of S. Alabama, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1370869 (S.D. Ala. Mar. 26, 2019)	14
<i>In re Admin. Subpoena</i> , 289 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2001)	18, 19
<i>Am. Exp. Travel Related Services, Inc. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Matter of Atty. Gen. 's Investigative Demand to Michael Malemed</i> , 493 A.2d 972 (Del. Super. 1985).....	12
<i>In re Blue Hen Country Network, Inc.</i> , 314 A.2d 197 (Del. Super. 1973).....	12, 13
<i>Brandywine River Properties, LLC v. Maffett</i> , 2007 WL 2894053 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2007).....	34
<i>Chao v. Cmty. Trust Co.</i> , 474 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Glob. Event Driven Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017)	21
<i>Dept. of Fin. v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3888310 (Del. Ch. July 10, 2020)	1
<i>Dept. of Fin. v. Univar, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2569703 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2020).....	12, 23
<i>Doe v. U.S.</i> , 253 F.3d 256, 271-72 (6th Cir. 2001).....	19

<i>E.E.O.C. v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 711 F.2d 780 (7th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 936 (1984).....	19
<i>Fid. & Guar. Life Ins. Co. v. Chiang</i> , 2014 WL 6090559 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2014).....	23, 25
<i>Fid. & Guar. Life Ins. Co. v. Frerichs</i> , 2017 WL 4863318 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 5, 2017)	23
<i>Fid. & Guar. Life Ins. Co. v. Frerichs</i> , 2017 WL 5007192 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2017)	25
<i>In re Grand Jury Proc.</i> , 971 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2020)	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena JK-15</i> , 828 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016)	41
<i>Hampton v. Univ. of Maryland at Baltimore</i> , 674 A.2d 145 (Md. Spec. App. 1996).....	31
<i>Harper v. U.S.</i> , 2019 WL 4229755 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2019).....	31
<i>Holland v. Zarif</i> , 794 A.2d 1254 (Del. Ch. 2002)	29
<i>Hyatt v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 883 F. Supp. 484 (C.D. Cal. 1995), <i>aff'd sub nom. U.S. ex rel.</i> <i>Hyatt v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 983 A.2d 904 (Del. 2009)	13
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972)	11
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999)	11
<i>Marathon Petroleum Corp. v. Sec'y of Fin. for Delaware</i> , 876 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	23

<i>Office Depot, Inc. v. Sec’y of Fin. for Delaware,</i> 710 Fed. App’x 59 (3d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>In re Panera Bread Co.,</i> 2020 WL 506684 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2020), judgment entered sub nom. <i>In re Appraisal of Panera Bread Co.</i> (Del. Ch. 2020)	25
<i>Patriot Natl. Ins. Group v. Oriska Ins. Co.,</i> 2013 WL 12154552 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2013)	34
<i>Patronis v. United Ins. Co.,</i> 2020 WL 2897023 (Fla. 1st Dist. App. June 3, 2020).....	29
<i>Patronis v. United Ins. Co.,</i> 299 So.3d 1152 (Fla. 1st Dist. App. June 3, 2020).....	6
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. v. Pepsico, Inc.,</i> 282 A.2d 643 (Del. Ch. 1971)	34
<i>Peterson Steels v. Seidmon,</i> 188 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1951)	40
<i>Petrea & Son Oil Co. v. Moore,</i> 442 A.2d 75 (Del. 1982)	34
<i>Plains All Am. Pipeline L.P. v. Cook,</i> 866 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Pyott v. Louisiana Mun. Police Employees’ Ret. System,</i> 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013)	21
<i>Ricketts v. Brown,</i> 2017 WL 6550431 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 20, 2017)	22
<i>Smith v. Doe,</i> 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	29
<i>SmithKline Corp. v. Staats,</i> 668 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1981)	16, 18
<i>In re Smurfit–Stone Container Corp. S’holder Litig.,</i> 2011 WL 2028076 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2011, revised May 24, 2011).....	25

<i>Stand. Oil Co. v. New Jersey, by Parsons,</i> 341 U.S. 428 (1951).....	6
<i>State of Delaware v. Univar, Inc.,</i> C.A. No 2018-0884-JRS, Memo. Op. (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2020)	37, 38
<i>State v. Chubb Corp.,</i> 570 A.2d 1313 (N.J. Super. Ch. Div. 1989)	7
<i>State Water Resources Control Bd. v. Baldwin & Sons, Inc.,</i> 258 Cal. Rptr. 3d 425, 436 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2020)	12
<i>Temple-Inland, Inc. v. Cook,</i> 192 F. Supp. 3d 527 (D. Del. 2016).....	23
<i>Trump v. Vance,</i> 2020 WL 4861980 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trump v. Vance,</i> 2020 WL 5924199 (2d Cir. Oct. 7, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Comely,</i> 890 F.2d 539 (1st Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>U.S. v. McCarthy,</i> 514 F.2d 368 (3d Cir. 1975)	2, 37, 38, 39, 42
<i>U.S. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,</i> 788 F.2d 164 (3d Cir. 1986)	12, 15
<i>U.S. v. LaSalle Nat. Bank,</i> 437 U.S. 298 (1978).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Powell,</i> 379 U.S. 48 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Worley,</i> 347 Fed. App’s 744 (3d Cir. 2009).....	1, 14, 17
<i>Univar, Inc. v. Geisenberger,</i> 409 F. Supp. 3d 273 (D. Del. 2019).....	23

<i>Verition Partners Master Fund Ltd. v. Aruba Networks, Inc.</i> , 210 A.3d 128 (Del. 2019)	21
<i>In re Whispering Oaks Residential Care Facility, L.L.C.</i> , 2011 WL 13188242 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2011), <i>aff'd sub nom. U.S.</i> <i>v. Whispering Oaks Residential Care Facility, LLC</i> , 673 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Whitehurst v. State</i> , 83 A.3d 362 (Del. 2013)	13
<i>Windsor I, LLC v. CWCcapital Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5417547 (Del. Sept. 10, 2020).....	22
STATUTES	
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1102	5
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1130	5
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1171	<i>passim</i>
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1172	<i>passim</i>
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1173	28
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1189	24
30 <i>Del. C.</i> § 363	5
REGULATIONS	
12 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 104-2.3	28
RULES	
Ch.Ct. R. 15(a)	2, 39, 40
